FILED APPROVED 12/2/99 COMMISSIONERS MEETING

\*\ 1099, 202
C AE: AMENDMENT NO. 2

Contract Between Douglas County

9 OEC14 A9:07 and

e

R.O. Anderson Engineering, Inc.
\ ;.‘N_thgbValley Project Construction Administration, Testing and Inspection

fargh 18, 1999, Douglas County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, and R.O.
[ Yac., an independent contractor, entered into a contract for Contractor to provide

engineering services to provide construction administration, testing and inspection for construction of the
U.S. Highway 395 Widening Project, the Jacks Valley Road and Vista Grande Boulevard Improvement
Project, and the Mica Drive Water Line Improvement Project; and

Whereas, the Contractor was required to provide additional engineering services and design efforts for
reinspection, re-testing, resolution of non-compliance construction issues, and an extended construction
period on the Jacks Valley Road and Vista Grande Boulevard Improvement Project and the U.S.
Highway 395 Widening Project; and

Whereas, the Contractor was required to set a centerline survey monument on Jacks Valley Road and
complete and record a corner record; and

Now, therefore, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree as follows:

The compensation for Task 1 U.S. Highway 395 Improvements is increased by $15,602.23 for
additional inspection and construction administration services as outlined in Exhibit A of this
amendment. The cost for Task 1 U.S. Highway 395 Improvements shall not exceed a total cost of
$121,642.23.

The compensation for Task 2 Jacks Valley Road and Vista Grande Boulevard Improvement Project is
increased by $27,685.86 for additional inspection and construction-administration services as
outlined in Exhibit A of this amendment, and by $500.00 to set a survey monument and record a
corner record as outlined in Exhibit B of this amendment. The cost for Task 2 Jacks Valley Road
and Vista Grande Boulevard Improvement Project shall not exceed a total cost of $158,913.86.

Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth on the contract, Amendment No. 1, and Exhibits A

and B of this amendment for a cogt not to exceed a total cost of $309,110.
4&/4 4z 12-7- 97
AngefSon Bfgi ¢

. / Date
(2:2-79

VEZCE-Chairman Board of County Commissioners Date

County Clerk

[2-4.99

Date

Biben ). Monls, Q. 2, (999

District Attorney Date

0L825L2

Amendment No. 2 1

BK1293P62376



I‘O nderson

ENGINEERING INC

November 7, 1999

Ronald J. Roman, P.E.

Associate Engineer

DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423

Re: North Valley Project Construction Services — ltemization of Additional
Services

Dear Ron:

This letter is provided in response to your request for an itemization of those
additional services provided during the duration of this project.

Pursuant to your request please find attached a detailed summary of these
amounts. We have ltemlzed i them for costs due to overtime or non-compliance
issues and separate ncreased construction duration for each project.

3 mounts, we have carefully reviewed our time and expense
u on thls revuew we have determmed that some of our prevuous

the County, as"iOwner ?ff left uncorrected it would potentially resuit in a
dlsproportlonate' as %pment of responsibility to the individual contractors. Please

jie i 1 advance for this confusion.

Given the exténﬁ ﬁls review we are quite sure that these amounts are fair and
equitable to aI@aqles involved and would withstand any scrutiny that may result
from either of th 'a'ffected Contractors. .

Thank you, agéln for your cooperation. Please call me with any questions.
Sincerely,

NDERSON ENGINEERING, INC.

o é’: 1624 Tenth Street
Post Office Box 2294
Rbbert O. Anderson, P.E. 1ce Box
Principal Engineer Amendment No. 2 Minden, Nevada 89423
Exhibit A
Enclosures Phone 775 .782 2322
Fax 775 782 .7084

web site roanderson.com

BKI299p52377



60'882°cY $ €9°202'8L $ 9v'080'cT $
eSeLL'ic $ es6el's $ £9'€85'cl $
69P¥9'9 $ 1E06L'Y $ sePSr'e $
€8'890°GL § 856€6'E $ gceeiil $
LYETES § ELvITY $ AbT8SLY $
- $ = g F 3

L ¥E'9Z9't $ . ELVIET $ 12282t $
A00'9VE'T $ 00098t $ ,00'905 $
€2°0LECL $ 09'6L6' $ €906¢'L $
vr'SESy $ 99°GELT $ 88'66L'L $
LYed'L $ YOvbZ'e $ SL°065'S $
.oozez'’e $ 0088 $ ~00'89E'T $
- $ = g - 3
00899} $.00°zee $.4 009"} $
~00%99'L $ 00°¢ss $ A002LL'L $

USHEMQ USIIPTUISUS) PosenIst]  SONSe[odueidwos-UuoN 10

0} anp saBiey) Jeuopippy swijeAQ wody sabieyd jeuopippy

SIV10L

[eloiqng
ugoyoa) Aepuodssg
ueuyaa | lewd
‘ou} ‘Buginsuon ajbe3 yoeig
(1z'6z8'28)ieroang
Jo8)osY adeospuen] japuspp elpues
Bunssuibul jeyden
‘ouy*Bunasuibug uosispuy ‘O'Y
sjug)NsuoogNS /M out ‘Bunssuibug uosiepuy ‘O™
‘1o9fo1g JuswaAosdi pieAsinog
apuels) BJSIA g peOY AsjleA syoer

jejoiang
ueouyas | Aepuosag
ueouyoa ) Mewld
"ouj ‘Guginsuo) a)be3 yoejg

(e1'g2e'98)EI01GNS
1038jiyoLy adeospue [SpUSAA BIPUES
Buussuibuz jeyded
"guy *Buussulbug uosiapuy ‘'O’

sjug)nsuooqgng /M out ‘Buussuibug uosiepuy 'Oy

juswanoidwyy geg AemybiH ..w.:
ewepN jo8fold

6661 ‘9 18qUIBAON

sebieyo uopnaadsu]  Hupse] ‘uojelIs|UjWPY UO|IINIISUCY [RUCHIPPY j0 Alewuing

s}199{o1d uoponIsucy Asjjep YHON

0482542

BK1z9

2~ Exhibit A

Amendment No.

378

9PG

£,



North Valley Construction Projects
Itemization of Additional Construction Administration, Testing and Inspection Charges
November 6, 1999

U.S. Highway 395 Improvement Project
Hourly Hourly
Hours Rate Amount Hours Rate Amount

R.O. Anderson Engineering, Inc.
ROA, Principal Engineer 8 $ 9200 $ 736.00 6 $ 9200 $ 552.00
GBG, Project Engineer $ 78.00 $ - $ 7800 $ -
SBH, Survey Party Chief 4 $ 58.00 $ 232.00 $ 58.00 §% -
BMH, Surveyor 4 $ 3600 $ 144.00 $ 36.00 $ -

$1,112.00 ¥ $ 55200 ¥
Capital Engineeri
MR, Principal Engineer 3 8% 9200 § 276.00 18 9200 $ 92.00
CC, Engineering Intemn 16 $ 60.00 $ 960.00 4 $ 6000 $ 240.00

$1,236.007 $ 332.007

Hourly Hourly

Hours Rate Amount Hours Rate Amount
R.0.And Engi ing. |
ROA, Principal Engineer 556 $ 9200 $ 506.00 20 $ 92.00 $ 1,840.00
GBG, Project Engineer $ 78.00 % - $ 78.00 $ -
SBH, Survey Party Chief $ 5800 $ - $ 5800 $ -
BMH, Surveyor $ 36.00 $ - $ 36.00 $ -

$ 506.00V $ 1,840.00-v

Capital Endi .
MR, Principal Engineer 15 $ 9200 $ 138.00 4 $ 9200 $ 368.00
CC, Engineering Intemn 185 $ 60.00 $1,110.00 33 $ 60.00 $ 1,980.00
Expenses $ 4.21 $ 2613

$1252.21Y $ 237413 7

Amendment No. 2 - Exhibit A

0L825L2
BX1299P62379



11/10/99 15:51 FAX 702 359 7766 BLACK EAGLE CONSULTING ooz

November 10, 1999
Project No. 0127-02-1, 0127-02-2, 0127-02-3

Mr. Rob Anderson

R.O. Anderson Engineering
1624 16" Street

Minden, NV 89423

Re:  North Valley Project Construction Services - Overtime Summary ) ) TR
' Blod Eagle Consulting, .
Dear Mr. Anderson:

This correspondence provides a summary and project allocation of overtime hours that were worked in
excess of our projected 5 hours of lead technician overtime perweek for the North Valley Project inspection
and testing. Also included is a summary of secondary technician hours worked in excess of our projected
10 hours of straight time per week. This summary is based on a review of time sheets for this project and
a detailed overtime record kept by our primary technician, Gil DeLaura and is presented as a summation of
the extra fees requested in our correspondence dated September 10, 1999. The summary of primary
technician overtime hours is presented in the following table:

Date Jack’s Valley Road | Highway 395 | Mica Drive Daily Total
3/24/99
3/25/99
3/26/99
3/29/99
3/30/99
3/31/99
4/1/99
4/2/99
4/5/99
4/6/99
4/7/99
4/8/99
4/9/99
4/10/99

0482542
BK1299P62580

ClOo |C|CO|QC | |Q|C|Qo|CjOo OO o
(= =T B = I = o B = 2N =2 K0 I =T BT A= I e B = Y <)

OCljlOo ||| jo | |||l |Oo |
O 0|0 | jQ OO |Oo]lO QOO |O|O

Amendment No. 2 - Exhibit A

Geolochnical & Coastruction Services 1380 Greg Street, Suife 218 Sparks, Nevoda 89431-6070  Telephone: 775/359-6600  Focsimile: 775/35%-7766




11710/99 15:51 FAX 702 358 7766 BLACK EAGLE CONSULTING 1gj003

Mr. Rob Anderson

R.O. Anderson Engineering

November 10, 1999

Page 2
4/11/99 0 2.0 0 2.0
4/12/99 0.5 0.5 0 1.0
4/13/99 1.5 1.0 0.5 3.0
4/14/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
-4/15/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
4/16/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
4/19/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
4/20/99 0.5 0.5 0 1.0
4/21/99 0.5 1.5 0 2.0
4/22/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
4/23/99 1.5 1.5 0 3.0
4/26/99 0 0.5 0.5 1.0
4/27/99 1.0 0.5 0.5 2.0
4/28/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
4/29/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
4/30/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
5/3/99 0.5 1.5 0 3.0
5/4/99 0.5 0.5 0 1.0
5/5/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
5/6/99 0 0 0 0
5/7/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
5/10/99 0.5 2.0 0.5 3.0
5/11/99 0 0 0 0
5/12/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5

N 5/13/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5

5/14/99 0.5 0.5 2.0 3.0

Black Eagle Consulting, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Exhibit A 0482542

BK1299P6238 |



11710799 15:51 FAX 702 358 7766 BLACK EAGLE CONSULTING ld1004

Mr. Rob Anderson

R.O. Anderson Engineering

November 10, 1999

Page 3
5/17/99 0.5 0 0.5 1.0
5/18/99 0 0 0.5 0.5
5/19/99 0.5 0 0 0.5
5/20/99 |0 0.5 0 los
5/21/99 0 0 0 0
5/22/99 0 3 0 3
5/24/99 0.5 0 0.5 1.0
5/25/99 0.5 0 0.5 1.0
5/26/99 0 0 0 0
5/27/99 0 0 0 0
5/28/99 0 0 0 0
5/31/99 0 0 0 0
6/1/99 0 0 0 0
6/2/99 0 0 0 0
6/3/99 0 0 0 0
6/4/99 0 0 0 0
6/7/99 0 0 0 0
6299 |05 0 05 1.0
6/9/99 0.5 0 0 0.5
6/10/99 0.5 2.5 0 3.0
6/11/99 0 0 0 0
6/14/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
6/15/99 0 0.5 0 0.5
6/16/99 0.5 0 0 0.5
6/17/99 0 0 0 0
6/18/99 0.5 2.0 0.5 3.0

0482542

‘Black Eagle Consulting, Inc.

Amendment No. 2 - Exhibit A

BX1299P62382



11710/98 15:51 FAX 702 359 7766 BLACK EAGLE CONSULTING 4005

Mr. Rob Anderson
R.O. Anderson Engineering
November 10, 1999

Page 4
6121199 |0 0 0 0
6/22/99 |0 0 0 0
6/23/99 |0 0 0 0
612499 |0 0 0 0
62599 |0 0 0 0
6/28/99 |0 0 0 0
629/99 |10 1.0 0.5 2.5
6/30/99 |0 0 0 0
799 |15 1.0 0 2.5
7299 |0 5.5 0 5.5
7599 |0 0 0 0
769 |0 0 0 0
7199 |o 0 0 0
7899 o 0 0 0
799 |0 0 0 0
299 {05 0 0 0.5
71399 |05 1.0 0.5 2.0
7149 | 0.5 0 0 0.5
599 |05 2.5 0 3.0
7716/99 | 1.0 8.0 0 9.0
719/99 | 0.5 0 0 0.5
70099 |0 0.5 0 0.5
7121/99 | 0 2.0 0 2.0
7299 |05 3.0 0 3.5
723199 |0 L5 0 L5
7126199 |0 0 0 0

04872542
Black Eagle Consulting, Inc. Amendment No. 2 — Exhibit A BK I 2 9 9 PG 2 3 8 3



11/10/99 15:52 FAX 702 358 7766 BLACK EAGLE CONSULTING l@oos

Mr. Rob Anderson

R.O. Anderson Engineering

November 10, 1999

Page 5
7/27/99 1.0 0 0 1.0
7/28/99 1.0 0 0 1.0
7/29/99 4.0 0 0 4.0
7/30/99 4.0 0 0 4.0
7/31/99 9.0 0 0 9.0
8/2/99 2.0 0 0 20
8/3/99 25 0 0 25
8/4/99 0 0 0 0
8/5/99 25 0 0 2.5
8/6/99 1.0 0 0 1.0
8/7/99 11.5 0 0 11.5
8/9/99 3.0 0 0 3.0
8/10/99 1.0 0 0 1.0
8/11/99 1.0 0 0 1.0
8/12/99 0.5 0 0 0.5
8/13/99 0 0 0 0
8/14/99 15.0 0 0 15.0
8/16/99 5.5 0 0 5.5
8/17/99 0.0 0 0 0.0
8/18/99 3.5 0 0 3.5
8/19/99 0.5 0 0 0.5
8/20/99 3.0 0 0 3.0

| 8/23/99 2.0 0 0 2.0
8/24/99 1.0 0 0. 1.0
8/25/99 3.5 0 0 3.5
8/26/99 35 0 0 35

0482542

Black Eagle Consulting, Inc.

Amendment No.

2 - Exhibit A

B 1239P62384



11710/99 15:52 FAX 702 358 7766 BLACK EAGLE CONSULTING igoo7

Mr. Rob Anderson

R.O. Anderson Engineering
November 10, 1999

Page 6

Totals: | 106.5 53.5 14.5 174.5

The rate that has been applied in calculating the overtime cost is 1.5 times the standard technician rate of
$55.00 per hour for an overtime rate of $82.50 per hour. An additional $12.50 per hour has been added for
nuclear density gauge and vehicle fees. Based on these rates, the total fees eamed by Black Eagle
Consulting, Inc. for primary technician overtime are $16,577.50.

A summary of secondary technician hours that are in excess of the 10 hour per week allowance has been
accomplished through time sheet and billing review and is as follows:

Jacks Valley Road Highway 395 Mica Drive
Straight Time | 66.25 : 43.25 0
Over Time 26.25 19.25 3.0

Secondary technician time has been billed at the rate of $55.00 per hour with an additional $2.50 per hour
of vehicle fees. Secondary technician overtime has been billed at 1.5 times the standard rate with an
additional $2.50 per hour of vehicle fees. Based on these rates, the total fees earned by Black Eagle
Consulting, Inc. for additional secondary technician time are $ 10,418.75.

The remainder of our change order amount can be contributed to the extension of the contract time and
amounts to $ 5,621.48. This total amount includes all additional technician time, project management time,
vehicle and nuclear density gauge fees associated with inspection and materials testing. The total change
order request (including primary technician time, scconday technician time, and fees associated with
contract date extension) was for the amount of $32,617.73.

We hope that this information will be of assistance to you. If you have any questions or require any further
information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Black Eagle Consulting, Inc.

7 A

J. n Thomas Adams
Presiden Construction Services Coordinator
TIA/tja
HAR 0. Asdersom\Overtime Summary. ke.wpd

0482542

Black Eagle Consulting, Inc. Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A BK I 2 9 9 PG 2 3 8 5



ENGINEERING INC

I‘)Nderson

November 9, 1999

Ronald J. Roman, P.E.

Associate Engineer

DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423

Re:  North Valley Projects — Survey Monumentation of Jacks Valley Road
Dear Ron:

As we discussed some time ago, the approved improvement plans required the
installation of survey monuments at various locations along the alignment of both
Vista Grande Boulevard and Jacks Valley Road. The record of survey that we
prepared and recorded provided for permanent monumentation along Vista Grande
Boulevard and at its intersection with Jacks Valley Road. However, there is one
centerline monument furthpr 10. the east along the centerline of Jacks Valley Road
for which there is o';eg “;uappmg As you know, when a surveying monument is
set the rggula‘ffg“ $0 he Board of Registered Professional Engineers & Land
SunVEYarsTEe :,’,fatra tecord of its location be recorded in the office of the County

ma‘,."‘”eéf‘&;q

ORGE

mmend that the County proceed to rectify this situation by
authorizing the [ rdatlon of a “Comer Record” as provided in NRS 329.070. it is
our belief thatf‘""‘g ﬁo pumentation documentation is beyond our authorized scope
of services and; "desire to proceed accordingly, would require an amendment
to our exnstlngscppe iof services. We propose to complete the comer record and
cause jitto be ‘é’drded including setting the permanent survey monumentation
5 rrous cap), for a lump sum fee of $500.

Thank you, for YQhr consideration of this information and recommendation. Please
contact me dlrectly with any questions.

Sincerely,

SON ENGINEERING, INC.

1624 Tenth Street
O~

bert O. Anderson, P.E. ST e ey Post Office Box 2294

Principal Engineer P o
Minden, Nevada 89423
/roa , Poove 775782 2322
0[1.825[;2 T fax 775 782 7084
: Amendment No. 2 - Exhibit B veb st ferson.com

B 1 299P62386 L



0482542

129962387,

poUGLAS COUNTY

IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGL S CO.. REVADA

{999 0EC IL AM Il 43

LINDA SLATER
RECOPDER

& onip Lepury

CERTIFIED COPY
The document to which this certificate is attached is a
full, true.and correct copy of the original on file and on
record in my offita.

DATE, j 2 / /?Z /777

; "Judicial District Court
of the Fida p ou of Douglas.

eputy




